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l~ ·SIGNS - DISPLAY. OF "VIBOLESALE LIQUOR DEALER" SIGNS BY HETAILERS 
RESTRICTED .. HEREIN OF·RECENT AMENDMENT OF FEDERAL LAW.RE RETAIL 

·. AND WHOLESALE. DEALER TAX STAMPS. 

NOT~CE TO ALL. RETA+L ~ICENSEES: 
June 29, 1959 

/ 

':L'o· permit compliance wi~h then existing. Federal law. by New .. 
Jers~y retailers who held Federal Wholesale Liquqr Dealer. Tax Stamps 
to authorize .their retail. sale of· alcoholic beverages in quantities. 
more than five gallons, it was rules in 1940. in Re Carlo, ;Bulletin 417,· 
Item 4j that such· retaile··rs, required by Federal law ·to display on tne, 
exterior of. their licensed premises a sign reading 11Vlhol~sale Liquor '·. 

·· Dealer", might so display only one such sign in a limi te_d . size ev.ep 
though they.were in fact retailers and not wholesalers under New ( 
Jersey law. 

. The· ·recently enacted Excise Tax Technlcal Changes A9:b of 
1958, effective July 1, 1959, amends the previous Fede·ra1·1aw to 
.p~rmit holde:r;as of Retail Dealer Tax Stamps ·to sell unlimi~~d .· 
quantities of alcoholic beverages at retail,, i.e., to.consumers,· 

1 

wi-thout the· necessity of their holding a Wholesale Deale.r. Tax St"amp, 
which is now required to be held only by lic.ensees who sell an1 
alcoholic beverages t.o "retail dealer.a" (retailers) .and who sell .· 
distilled ·Spirits (as dis_tinguished from wine arid beer)' to "-limite~ 
retail dealers" (special s·ocial affair ,permi tte,es). · -

. . As should be well-known to ·ai1, the purchase of alcoholic . 
. beverages by one retailer from another and the. sale of .alcoholic 

beverages by one· retailer to another are prohibited by Rule 15 of 
State Regulation No. 20. Hence,, unless·a .retail licensee viqlates 
the· ·regulatiop. (which: is cause for suspension or revocation of . 

.. license) or unless sale of distilled spirits i·s made to the holder. 
·of a special social affair permit,, such lice?)see will.. inou~ no 
liability ,to.obtain a Wholesale Dealer Tax Stamp _and no obligation 
to di.splay any Wholesale Liquor Dealer sign, according, to advice 
received from, -the Assistant "Regional Commissioner of the Federal 
Alcohol and· Tobacco Tax Di vi's ion at Philadelphia•.· 

.we· are aware that many retailers presently display.Wholesale 
Liquor De.aler. signs because they. have been holders of Wholesale 
Liquor Dealer Tax Stamps to authorize tl;leir making sales ,in quant.ities· 
exceeding five gallons. However, 'the.Se '\stamps lVill expire on June 
.30, .1959, and .thereafter,· as .above ind19,ated, such stamps will not 
be required to permit large-quantity sales to consumers or sale of 

·wine or be_er to holders of special social· affair permits·. 
. . . . . . 

··Accordingly, effective July 1, 1959, all signs, e.xterior. and· 
, interior, reading "Whole sale· Liquor ·Dealer_"· or signs simlla~ly 
worded indicating that any sale.of alcoholic bev~rages at' whole­
sale is being.or will be made, must~"be remoyeq. from retail licensed 
premises where. no Wholesale Dealer -Tax Stamp is required.to be"~elP. 
and.no.wholesale sales are made. ·i, Pailure, ·ao to do, and conti.nued' 
.display of such signs when not required by Federal law, may be. ,· 

. -'deemed cause for suspensiol'.l or revoaat~on of l·icense for violation 
. ·of Rule 2 of St~te Regualtion ~o •. 26, which provides: 
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. -"No·.license.e o.r ·any_ class ·shall _use any corporatetG 
name, trade· name_,. or other. name, sign or symbol, which 
is cal·culated to or may· mislead the -general public to7 c >-:·-~, 

:·believe the licensee is conducting any operations. or·-·--·· .,_ ·'·. _. 
business pe.rtaining to alcoholic beverages or otherwise 
other than· the opera.tions ·or business ·actually being·· 

· co~~uc:te.Cl. b;y the li·censee." 

WILLIAM HOVIE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

. . ·~ ·::i 
"").- ....... 

} .• - ?· • 

. 2.·. DISC.IPLINARY .. PROCEEDINGS - CONDUCTING BUSINESS AND PERMITT:ING~: ~ 
. ·PERSON·. OTHER_. THAN EMPLOYEES OR AGENTS ON LICENSED PREMISES · 
. DURING PRO~IBITED HOURS IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL REGULATION ... ," ;,._,. 
GAMBLI~G : "'.".. -:~ALE . IN VIOLATION OF RULE . l OF STATE REGULATION NO • 

. ' -~s: -~. LIO.ENS~ .. SUS.PEfil?~D FOR 45 DAYS 1 LESS 5. FOR PLEA. . . 
':.' ··:';. · .. .~· .· -·~·i / : .. · 

.. · _·:rn.··the · Mat.te]:a"_._.;or._ :Qisciplinary 
~ ,: cP.rocee·dlngs .>aga.iljs'.~- l . . .. 

;_ ·. ; . ~ .... ·., 1·. · •• ; ' •.. 

-·.JOHN C.ON·S'l1ANTINCL AND DONALD LYNCH 
t/e. ·S.HIP·1S· IIDf _ . , . . 

·132 Essex Street. 
Je~sey City, N~ ~. 

·-·. 

) 

. ) 

) 

/ ) 

HoldeI's ···o·f ,. Pie:nary Re:tail. Cori.sump ti on ) 
·License C---~97., :··~;ssued. by. the Municipal . 
. Soard .·of', .'Alco~olio,. B~verage Control of ) 

the ... Cfty c).f',·· Jersey··91ty.·. 
. - _.. . - '" . 

~----~~-~~~-~---~-~--------------------·Defendant:..iicens'ee s, , Pro· se .-

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edw.ard 'F.· Ambro·se, ·Esq., _Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE -DIRECTOR: 
-.. ., . 

, .. -

. -. ' f. ·. • • : . 

· · · . ::_n·•:r-e·-~a_a.n·~~ :P·~~aded non~ .to charges alleging that -(1) 
during. pro~bi~e_d _hours they conducted their licensed pusiness in · 
violation. of. a,:·local ordinance; ( 2) dti.ring such. hours they pemi tt~d 

. persons other ,.,than their ac_tual employees and agents in and upon . · · 
.·their li.cens .. ed prelpises ·in violation of a. local. ordinance; ·c 3) they­
allow·e~d, .. pe:r"nµ.tted'.~:hd suffered gambling --;- the playing of' a._ c·ard 
game f'o·r,_··:~·.t~:kea·· of :money in and upon their' .. lice_nsed premises, ip.. 
violat'1on ~of ··Rul.e .'.7 ·of State Regulation No. 20,· and (4) dur~hg said 

l prohibited hours they sold and de.livered alcoholic beverages .... in 
origine:.1.-cont~iriers;t:or off-premises consumption, in violation o:r 

. · Rule._l.of.··$:tat_~·\R~gulation No. 38.· · · · 
, •• ·•. ! ~-- • ' • . ~.. ~ . . .. . . ' . . . 

· ' ". · · ,_:Two 'ABCl.-.. agents entered defe.ndants' licensed premises on_ .. 
. Saturdayj Ap·_ril ·2~., 1'959/'at ·a.bout .l:OO a·.mo At about_ 1:20 a.m~,. 
they o·bse'rv~d.,ai.man purchase a bottle of _wi.ne from "t?he barte:µder 
and· leave the ,:pr.emi.ses with the bottle. At about 1:30 a.m.,. they 
observed a. maµ emerge· from. the .rear room and. hand the bartender . 

· $31.QO.,-.. which. was describ~d as "house money", ~nd overheard a oon­
.versatitm between· .these two men indicating that a poker game: was 
in~~,progre_.ss in .. such,room~ Later the same evening -this m~n came .· 
from.: .. the bac·k_,roorn and gave the bartender an ~ddftional ~~14.00 of 
"hous·e <pioney''-• ·~Also at about ·1:30 a._m. the· agents· observed the . 
bartend~·r .. ·sell· -a.ix ca:ps of. beer to a vpa tron who left the premise.a 
with the bee·r .~ .. - At 2: 05 a .m. end 2 :20 a.m., three .. persons:ver.e·~ ~fyerl -glas.se s of. 
beer.... The ~g,ertt~ were also ··.serve.d glasses of beer after 2: 00 a.m.; . 

·the· 1ast ·such ··aervio:e. to them b~ing a.t 2 :30 a.m., at which tin1e, ·the.: 
. : agents revealed their· identity.·' 1rhey -then entered the rear room ·. 
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and observed s~x men with playing car•ds and a swn of money in front 
. of them on the table. John Constantino, one of the llcena.ees, was 

one of the participants in the game e ' - ' --

Defendant has no priot' adjudicated record.. Wh~l'e, a.s here 1 

there are separate violations of the local ordinonce and the State 
Regulation,· a. separate penalty for each violation is imposed. Re 
Sabia, Bulletin 1125, Item 5. I shall therefor•e suspend defendants' 
license for thirty days on· charges 1, 2 and 4 and for an additional 
fifteen days on Charge 3, because orie of the licensees participated 
in the game .(Re Caesar's Restaurant, Inc., Bulletin 1115 1 Item 8) 1 

making a total suspension of forty-five days. li1 ivo days will be 
remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension or 
forty days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 27th day of May 1959, 

ORDgRED that Plenary Hetail Consumption Licens~e C-397 1 

issued by the Municipal Board of Alcohol:lc Beverage Control of the· 
City of Jer.sey City to John Constantino and Donald Lynch, t/a Ship's 

·Inn, for premises 132 Essex Street, Jersey C.lty, be and the same ia 
hereby suspended for the balance of its term, effective at 2:00 a.m., 
Monday, June s, 1959; and it is further 

_. ORDERED that any renewal for the 1959-60 licensing year or 
transfer of said license shall be and remain under suspension 

·until 2:00 a.m.,- Saturday, July 18, 1959. ~· 

WILLIAM HOVfE DAVIS 
DIHEC'rOH 

3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE 
HEGULATION NO.- 38 - PERMITTING OBSCENE LANGUAGE ON PREMISES -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOSEPH SCIORTINO 
t/a BIG M BAH & GRILL. 
66 South Orange Avenue 
Newark 3, N. 'Je 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
Licens~ C-216, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the dity of Newark. 
----------~---------~-~--~~--~-~~~~-~---

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

J,' 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDEH · 

Anthony P. Bianco, Esq., Attorney fo~ Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq. 1 Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the followin~ Report herein: 

"The following charges wero preferred against defendant: 

•1. On Satur~ay, April 11, 1959,,, at ~bout io:23 P.M.·, 
you allowed, permitteJ and suffered the removal · 
from your licensad premises or· an alcoholic ' . 
. beverase · in an opened container, viz., an alcoholi.c · 
beyerage in an opened pint bottle _labala~l l~~eischmann' s 
Preferred Blended Whiskey; in violation of Hule_l of· 
State Regulation No. 38. 
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~2·~.on Saturday,'April 11, 1959, between 9:20 P.M~ 
and-10:23 P~Me~ you allowed 9 permitted and 
suffered foul~ filthy and obscene language in 
and upon your licensed premises; in violation 

;·of Rule 5 of State Regulation· No@ 20stt 

\ ::fr\.·;:" "Defendant ple.aded non vult to Charge 1 and not guilty to 
·,:-.:·. ~:\ .. :·:" Charge 2·~ .. · · - --

"Insofar as Qharge 1 is concerned,, to which defendant entered 
a plea of;~ vult, .the .facts .ir1brief are that at 10:23 p.m. James 
Briggs, the bartender, sold a pint bottle of whiskey for of.f-premises 
consumption to-an ABC agent who left the premisesg The agent 
returned immediately thereafter in the company of another agent and 
both made known their identities to Briggs and another bartender. 
Briggs verbally ad.mi tted the said· viola tiono_ 

"An.ABC agent testified that at 9:20 p.mfl on April 11, 1959 
he entered defendant's licensed premises while another agent reM 
mained outside thereof; that there were abou·b 35 to 40 people at 
the ~ar.; that many of the patrons engaged in the use o.f filthy and 
obscene language (the repetition of which-would serve no useful 
purpose);" that one of the two bartenders on duty at the time also 
used fil~hy language; that this language conti~ued until 19~25 p.m. 
when he (the agent) identified himself to the bartender; that the 
.latter then said: rWhat am I going to do? You see what kind of a 
crowd I have be re e v The agent further tes-tifled that a special 
of:flicer was on du:t;y during the evening and neither he nor. either- of 
the bartenders did anything to stop the fi 1 thy la.neuage being 11s.ed 
in .the premises. 

"The .agent who had remalned outside entered the premises 
at 10:25 p.m~ a~d~ as he did so, one of the' patrons directed an 
indecent remark. toward himo 

0 samuel Williams testified that he is employed as a special 
officer. by defendant and was on duty on the night in question; : that 
when patrons ·use indecent language he orders them to desist_ and, 
that, if they failed to desist, he would eject them from the 

·premise_s ~ 

. "James Briggs testified that he was tending bar on the 
evening of April 11; 1959 and that 'once in a while 1 he heard 
patrons engage· in indecent language, a. t which time he told them 
to calm down; that on one occasion a man directed a filthy remark 
at him and that he, in turn, used the same expression toward the· 
man. 

"I am satisfied from the evidence presented that .filthy and 
indecent language was being constantly engaged in by the patron~ 
and that Briggs.used such language on occasion~ Thus, I recommend 
that defendant be adjudged guilty of Charge 2. 

"Defendant; has no prior adjudicated record" I reconnnend 
that his license be suspended for the minimum peI'iod of twenty­
.five days for t.he violations 1n question Ill He Dempsey Cor:e., 
Bulletin 1180, Item 4.·u 

Written exceptions to the He.areri s Report and written 
argument the re to w.ere f.iled with me by the defendant's attorney, 
pursuant to Hule .6 of State Regulation Nojl 16. 

After carefully considering the entire record in this case, 
including the transcript of testimony, the Hearer's Report and 
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~he ·exceptions. and wrl tten argumemt filed her·ein, I concur in the 
Hearer's findings and adopt his reconu11endation. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 26th day of May, 1959, 

ORD~RED that Plenary Retail Conswnption License C-216, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Newark to Joseph Sciortino, t/a Big M Bar & Grill, for 
premises 66 South Orange Avenue, Newark, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for twenty-five (25) days commencing: at 2:00 a.m.r Thursday 
June 4, 1959, and tenninating at.2:00 a.m., Monday, ·June 29, 1959. , 

WILLIAM HOV"f.E DAVIS . 
DIRECTOR 

4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES '.110 lVIINOHS - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ROY SERWATKA 
t/a PASTII\IIE INN 
1401-A H. Street 
Belmar, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

·Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-2, issued by the Board of 
Commissioners of the Borough of Belmar ) 
-----------~-------------~~-~----~---~--

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDER 

Joseph L. Magrino, Esq., Attorney for defendant-licensee. 
Davids. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that he 
allowed, permitted and suffered the sale and delivery of alcoholic 
beverages to three minors and the consumption of such beverages 
by said minors in his licensed premises, in violation of Rule l 

·or State Regulation No. 20. 

Acting upon information received from the Belmar Police 
Department, ABC agents obtained signed and sworn statements from 
Anthony --- (age 18), David --- (age 18) and Norman --- (age 20). 
In their statements the minors say that they were in defendant's 
premises on May 15, 1959, between 9 p.m. and 10 p.m.; that Anthony 
had three glasses of beer and three drinks of whiskey; that David 
had four or f.i ve glasses of beer, and Norman had about seven 
glasses of oeer and several drinks of whiskey; that these drinks 
were served to them by John Wills (a bartender) who did not re­
quire them to make any written representation as_ to their re­
spective ages. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. In alleged 
mitigation defendant's attorney alleges that the minors displayed 
false car registrations· or drivers 1 licenses indicating· that each 
w.as of full age, but this is denied by the minors. · The minimum 
penalty imposed for a sale to three minors, all of whom are 18 
years of age or over,. is twenty days. Re Bergmann, Bulletin 
1249, Item 7. Because of the nw.nber of drinks se1,,yed to the minors,· 
I shall suspend defendant's lic·ense for twenty-five days and remit · 
five days for the plea, leaving a net suspension of twenty days. 
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Accordi~gly, it is, on this 27th day of May, 1959,. 

OHDEHED ·that Plenary Retail Const.lmption License C-2, 
issued .by the Board of Conunissioners of the Borough of Belmar to 
Roy Serwatka, t/a Pastime Inn, for p·remises 1401-A H. Street, 
Belmar, be and the srune is hereby suspended for twenty (20) days, 
conunencing ·at 2 a.m. r.ruesday, June 2, 1959, and terminating at 
2 a.m. Monday, June 22, 1959. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIREC 1rOR 

58 D~SCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE l OF STATE 
REGULATION NO. 38 - PRIOH RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, 
LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Dis1ciplinary · 
Proceedings against 

AMBROSE DELL'ORTO 
t/a AMBY'S 

· 442. - lOtb Avenue 
Paterson 4, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-108,'. issued by the Board 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the ) 
City of ~aterson. 
-~~---------------~-------~-~--~~------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND, ORDER 

Ambro·se Dell' Orto, Defendant-licensee, Pro se. 
David s. Piltzer,, Esq., Appearine; for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE .DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that he sold 
during p·rohibi ted hours alcohOiTC beverages in their original c.on­
taine.rs . .for off-premises consumption, in violation of Rule l of 
State Regulation No. 38. 

At 1:50 p.m., Sunday, April 5, 1959_, one of two ABC agents 
who were in defendant 1.s licensed premises purchased from the licensee 
herein six cans of beer for off-p:aemise~ consumption. The agents 
left with the merchandise and, returning immediately, identified 
-themselves to the licensee who orally admitted the violation • 

. Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. Effective March 
2, 1954, . I ·suspended his license· for ten days .for selling alcoholic 

_beverages during prohibited hours, in violation of local regulations. 
Re Dell'Orto,_Bulletin 1005, Item 9. Since the prior similar 
violation occurred more than five years ago but within a ten-year 
period, five days will be added to the fifteen-day penalty usually· 
,imposed for a violation such·as charged herein. Re Bunce, Bulletin 
1273, Item 4; Re Hoffman, Bulletin 1275, Item 3. I shall suspend 
defendant's license for twenty days and remit five days for the 
plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of fifteen days. 

Accordingly,, it is, on this:2Bth day.of May,, 1959 1 

. ORDERED that Plenary Hetail Consumption License C-108, 
issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage·Control fop the City of 
Paterson to Ambrose .Dell'Orto, t/a Amby's, for pr-emises 442 
10th Avenue, Paterson, be and the some is hereby suspended for 
fifteen (15) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m.,, Monday, J·une B, 1959, 

. and, terminating at 3·:,0.0 · a.m., 'l11:lesday, June 23, 1950. 

WILLIAM HOYIJE: DAVIS 
DIHEG1rOH 
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6~ DISCTPL!NARY PROCEEDINGS - ALOOHOLIC-.BEVERAGES ·-NOT TRULY LABELED •. 
LICENSE.SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

: . In the Matter of' Disciplinary 
.·Proceedings . against . 

FEDERICO.LAM.ASTRA 
t/a FRED'S TAVERN 

· 4·36 Spring Street 
. Elizab.eth,, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder or Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
Iiic~nse C-58, issued by the Municipal 
Board ot Alcoholic Beverage Control ) 

· •t·::;·:tlhe City of Elizabeth. · 

·-~-~~-~-~-------~------------~---~------

CONCLUSIONS 
ANJ;) ORDER 

Weiner, Wei.tier & Glennon, Esqs., by John T. (Jlennon, Esq., 
Atto~neys f'or De!'e.;1dant•licensee • 

. William F. Wood, Esq., Appearing tor the Division of Aloohol!Ci 
Beverage·contro~. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded !!2B- vult to a charge alleging that he 
posses~ed on· his licensed preiii!Ses alcoholic beve·rages in l;>ottles 
bearing labels which did not truly describe their contents,.· 1n · 

... violation of' Rule 27 of State Regulation. No. 20. 

. . On February 26, ·1959 an ABC -agent· 'tested the licens~e•.s ·open 
· bottles· of alcoholic beverages (35 bottles) and seized two of s.uch 
bottle.a because they appeared to have been -refilled. · Subsequent· · 
analysis ·by the Div,ision's chemist dis-closed that 'the c:ontents_of' 
afor·esaid two bottles, whem. ·compared· with samples of' the genuine·._ 
producit of'. the labeled brands, are hig;ti in solids and low in acids •. 

. .·. . By way ·or mit.igation, ··the attorneys for the def'ende.nt have 
submitted a statement setting forth therein, amongst other things, 
th;at .for the past 19 ye.ars the licensee has operated a tavern and · 

·the within di.sciplinary~ proceedings are_ the first to have been . 
instituted against him; that he never tampered with the contents 
·o.f the seized bottles; tha1; his wife assis.ts him in the operation 
of the :i;remise& and that he has no. other employees. I,· however, 
do not !'ind that these· circumstances are sufficient to impel -me to 
impose a penalty:iesa·than the established penalties in cases of 
this kind. · 

Defendant has .no ·prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend. i · 

def~ri.~ant 1 s l:l:cense for,. fifteen days, the minimur11 period where two 
bottles Jl,re · 1nvolved. Re Gavlak, Bulletin 1245, Item s. Five days . 
will be· remitted for ·the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspensio.n · 
of' ··ten d•ys. · · · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day or May ~959; 

. ORDE
1

RED that Plenary Retail Consumption ;Licens.e C-58, · 
. issue_d by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
. the City o:f Eli-zabeth to Federico LaMastra, t/a Fred's Tavern, 
. for premises 436 Spring Street, Elizabeth, l;>e apd t.he same is 
hereby suspended f'or ten (10) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m., 
Monday, June a, ·195~ and terminating at 2:00 a.m., Thurs·da.y,. 
June 181 1959. 

•/ 

,wlLLIAM EOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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7 • . SEI~Ul,tE, ~:, ·FPIW,)~ITURE ·PROCEEDINGS. • :ALCOHOLIC . BEVERAGES PURO.HASED 
BY_· .!IBTAILER."FROM .A: PE,IlS-ON. NOT . A .NEw JERSEY MANUFACTURER OJR WHOLE• 
SALER· - ALCOHOLIC BEV'EilAGE·s .. ORDERED FORFEI.TED ... ONE CASE OBTAINED 

:. FROM LEGITIMATE SOURCE ORDERED. RETURNED.· : · 
·. l 

.· ·: !n -·the Matter of' the. Sei-zure 
· · · o:n Octo,b.e.r 1.1 1- .:i957 of a 
· · qu-anti ty:~ of'·:: Wllis.key at. 310 . 

orange Roa4~ ·. ln.· ·the Town of 
. Montol•ir:, -County of. Essex 
and State· or. New Je;rsey •. 

-~~-~-----~-----~-----~---------

l 
) . 

) 

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORD~R 

·Gre·~·n and·Yanorr, .Esqs. 1 by H •. Ke~it Green, Esq., Att·orneys for 
_ , . HeI'Ill8.n Rosner and Eddie Gre·enwald. 
r.~ Edw~rd·Atnada, Esq.; appearing_ for Division of Alcoholic 
· Bever~age Con~rol. · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: . 
' ; ·:..·.·:· .... -

._ .· Thia.~'lilatt·e~ -~omes beror,e me_ p~suant -to· the provisions of' 
Title 33.,.. Chapter 1,. Revised. Statute·s of New Jersey 1 to determine -

- w:ti~t;.her 48 fottr-1,:'i~th quart bottles) l2 quart' bottl~ s and -72 pint 
· bo·ttle:S_ o~ Can~dian Club Whiskey, seized on October 11, 1957 at the · 

:re·t-ai1'. licens.~d pr~~JI?J.ises .. of.- He.rm.an Rosner and Eddie Greenwald, 
. locate~ "at :3+:0.· -0.range E-o~Q.;' Mo:nt~lair, New Jersey, constitute -un­

. · law.t'ul prop.~rty. apd .should be forfeited .• 
' ' .. '.\·; , .. ' " 

! ... 
- ~, 

-~he· facts. 1 invo~veci' a.-re · substantially. set ~forth in the 
Co:nc·lus~on~ apd .. Orp.e1~- enter.e.d ._in ~he disciplinar,y proceedings 
·aga:tnS.t.:- the .. :11~~e·nse·es: i~ _Bulle._tin 1244, ):tern s.- Adgitionally,. 
:t1; app·e-·ar~·. ~~:·~t-.-]:nclu(:l~d,· in .the_, _·above;ientio_ned seizure of alcoholic 

_ 'n~:ve_ragEfS-: -~~~:P,.e:·.· ·w·e.r~ .. ·: .(l.~: pint bottles · ~r Can~dian Club Whiskey which 
.. · .P:ad .· :p.e.e:n d.e_:t·iV~;I~ed. -:f:r6m.- a. .le-gi timat-e. who_le sale liquor deal.er in .the 
· fYr.~-s:e:'?lc~- ·9f: AI3C. ... ag~n-~~ W.hen 'w,tkin.g. their investigati9n at the · 
. lfc-ens:e4 pre~.s-es. · This whl.·skey was _evidently seize:d for comparative. 

·, J;lurpos~H:J• .' _ > · .... -· . . .. 
.. ~ ·, 

·.·-. '• ' .. ·.·,:I{ul.e-·lp- Of' _~ta:tl~ Jle~ulation 'No •. 20 pro1'i'aes that no retail •. 
~-:~_,.1,~·o:f+hl.se~ -:~;4~~1_.'_p~chafi·~'· :9'l'_ obta~~ .~riY.· alcohol~,~· be-verage except · -
·t~o~ ·t·he"P:oiq;~:it ·9:f a. N~w J~·rEJery. manufact~e_r' s. or wholesaler'· s . 

.- ·i,ic:ens;~ -.<J'r'i".pursuarit·· _tq ·_a- sp.ec-:tal ·permi"t. first obt-ained. from the. 
:n1re·cthf·-:9t•~:-~:t:J:ie·::.I?ivisfon. of' _Alcoholic Bev:erage Control. Except ·, 

· .. --£:6~~- th~ ·o.n" -c·as-e >appve -nient1·oned,,.: ·none. of :the . balance o.t' the 
:· vr~.f~kt;'y :w:as" :P-u:rcha~ed· :f·ro.in.·:a .iicensed manufacture~ or wholesaler. _ 
--"~¢ ~ppropriate: permit ·can· be issued to ~uthorize the posses·sion and.-­
.-:.:!u1le-· of such whiskey by the 11cen$ees since the ·purchase o:f' such · 
w~;i~key ,v.a~,~--- .. ~n-,.p_~~t,. the- ba.sis·· for the suspension of' the· ,license 

_ .. i?L .. d.isc'.ip:Lin,.~ry pro.ceedings •. · Seizure. Case No. 7.011, Bulletin 738, 
. -.. '-Item 5.-- :su9h-alcoholic -beve~ages constitute unlawful property 
· :-;subj-e.ct ... ·to ~'<)r:fe;L~ure. · R:•:s.· ~3:1-l(i-) and·' (y), R.-s. 33·:1-66(c) ,· 

.. <)ind torf'eittir;e .of 'such w;tiiskey mus.t. fo·llow as· of' course. ·, 
'' : . '( 

, ---whe·n the matter_: came .,ot;l: for h~aring·'" p·ursuant to R.s·. 33:1-66, -
>-an«.>appe.arance· was' ente~ed~ on'-behalf ·of .the l~cens·ees. When the•' 

· : abov_~ f':acts. were de.veloped,. coµnsel for s.uch licensees s~ated on the 
.... re'c:.ord" that': they· were not p:;re·se-nting· any claim for return· of' any 
, > o,f" the. whiskey,,-. except,. ~he J-24 pi~t .. bottles .of su~h whi~key which 

.. c.amesfrotn ·a._·legi-:timate- source._ · · 
' (... ' - ' ' ' ' ' "' 

.. 1. Accordi-ngl:y, it is.-J?ETERIVIINED and ORDERED that the 24 pint 
. .' bott1es· o:f whiskey, ident-1.t'ied as: ,the case bearing ex~ise- No. 177,7, 

. . ·· be returned to Herman Rbsner and .. Eddie Greenwald, and/! t ·1s further 

. -. ·DETERMINED and: oflnEHED -that the balance o.t' the whiskey, 
·_as i'isted··1n s,chedul.e "A"., ·attache"d hereto, ~onsti tutes unlawful 

. . ' .\ ~ ' 
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property and the same be and hereby is forfeited in accordance with 
. th~ provisions· of H.s. 33:1-66, and that it be retained for the usa 
. of hospitals and state, county and municipal institutions, or 
destroyed .in whole or in part, at the dil:>ection of the Director of 
the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

( 

.Dated: May 22, 1959 

SOILEDULE 11 A" .................. _,.. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECrroR 

48 - four-fifth quart bottleB of Canadian Club Whiskey· 
12 - quart bottles of Canadian Club Whiskey 
72 - pint bottles of Canadian Glub Whiskey 

B. SEIZURE - FORF'EITURE PHOCEEDINGS - THANSPORTATION OF ILLICIT 
ALCOHOL - ALCOHOL, MOTOR VEHICLE AND TRA.ILEH ORDERED FORFEITED -
LIEN OF INNOCENT LIENOR ON MOTOH VEHICLE: 11gcoGNIZED. 

ln the Matter of the Seizure 
on March 10, 1959 of a Ford 
sedan, a trailer, and a quantity ) 
o~ alcoholic beverages on the 

.:;.New Jersey Turnpike, at the 11 ) 
Mlle Post, in the Township of 
:Woolwich, County of Gloucester ) 
'and State of New Jersey. 
--~~~----------~~------~-~--~-----

Case No. 9923 

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Gilhooly, Yauch & Fagan, Esqs., by Martin Kesselhaut, Esq., 
Attorneys for Auto Finance) Compa.ny. 

·.I. Edward Amada·, Esq., appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

This matter comes before me pursuant to the p~ovisions of 
Title 33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, to deternutne 

.whether 120 two-quart "Mason" jars of alcohol, a Ford sedan,.and 
a small trailer, described in a schedule attached hereto, seized 
on March 10, 1959 on the New Jersey Turnpike, in the Township of 

·woolwich, New Jersey, constitute unlawful property and should be 
forfeited .• 

When the matter came on for hearing, pursuant to R.S. 
33:1-66, counsel for Auto Finance Company submitted various 
documents in support of its application for recognition of- its 
alleged lien.upon the Ford sedan. No one opposed forfeitlire of 
the trailer or alcoholic beverages. 

Reports of ABC agents and other documents in the·file 
presented in evidence disclose the following facts: 

A New Jersey State trooper halted the Ford sedan on the 
above date and location during his routine patrol of traffic on 
the highway. He ascertained that the motor vehicle was being 
.operated by George Cummings and that the registered owner of the 
motor vehicle was Quillie Cummings~ When the troop.er discovered 
in the trailer 120 two-quart jugs of alcohol, without any ·stamp 
indicating the payment of tax on alcoholic beverages, he took into 
custody the Ford sedan, the trailer, and the alcoholic beverages. 
Later such alcoholic beverages and vehicles were turned over to 
ABC agents. 

A ·-sample or' the contents of one of the j:ars was analyzed 
by.the Division chemist who reports that it is alcohol and water, 
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. .fit·.for:beverage purposes, with an alcoholic content ,by volume··,:_.~ 1'~:e 
o.r. L,1:3. 2 -percent 0 . ,1 ,>,; 1: ~ 

. . . ).~·. :_. ") . _.,_;. ,,; 

: .. -, . George ·C-ings,, ·in a signe.d statement, asserts that hcl't';·~rE;~'ides 
·in Walterboro, South Carolina, and th'at he arranged with some ,:,other· 

... person to ·t·ransport moonshine alcoholic beverages to New York,- and 
aooordingly ;borrowed the Ford. from his brother, .. Q.uillie Currnnin:gs.: ~nd 

" ·the trailer from s·ome other pe·rson, and w.as transporting the ~hia:¥,ey 
. in the tra~ler when he wasc~apprehended. . 1 <.1'.>.i•.' :: 

.. -;-'_-

' :< The s'eized aic,ohol is obviously illicit.· R.s. 33:1-l(f) ~. ·:·-
·~uo~. illici"t ·.aJ.c9holic beverages and the Ford sedan and trailt{rr .in 

,~.\Yhioh such illicit ·alcoholic beverages were transported and found 
''.:<·OO:ilsti tute :unlawful property and are subject to forfeiture • 
. Y."~·~s. 33:1-l(y)' ·R~S. 33:1-2, R.s. 33:1-66. 

~eri·can ·.Discoun.t Company (f'o1'l).llerly Auto Finan~e Company) 
· has subnrl. tted a conditional sales contract dated May 31,. 1958 

signed by Q.Uillie Cunun~ngs; covering the purchase of the Ford sedan 
:tn question.. The pres.ant balance due on such contract (which the 
,finance company holds by assigrunent), after rebate for prepayment, 
_..is the sum of. $1452 •. 22. 

Before extendin'g credit to Q,uillie Cunnnings and accepting 
such contr~ct the finance company received information that 

{ Quillie Cummings was employed b~ an "H Bomb Plant", .for a period . 
of six years,,.with.a salary of <w280 per month, resides in Walterboro, 

\was 34 years of' age and married. The finance company was also 
·furnished wit~ trade. and p.ersonal references. The credit manag.er 

:· of the finance company has presented his affidavit wherein he sets 
. forth that.·he was ·an adjuster and investigator for the Auto Finance 
.Company when Qtiillie 's application was submitted; that he contac.ted 
various merchants in Walterboro, including a number of such concerns 

·with which he dealt, concerning the credit and reputation of' Q,uillie 
:Cummings, :.and was advised that he had a good reputation; and was 
'.·advised by Sherii'f'·.Seigler of' Walterboro that Quillie Cummings had 
·no reco·rd or ·reputation i'or dealing in illegal liquor; and verified 
>that Quillie:was employed by an H-Bomb Plant located in Aiken, 
:SoUhh. Oarolinao, 

I ,·anL'·_satisfied that the finance company acted in good faith . 
. and did. not know or have any reason.~ to suspect that Quillie · · 
·cummings would unlawfully transport alcoholic beverages in such 
.vehicle. I· shall there!f'o:oe recognize the lien of American Discount 
Company (fa~merly Auto Fin~nce Company) upon the motor vehicle in 

:'. ql.l~stion t.o .: the extent of. $1452. 22. : . · · . . 

tt.appears'likely that the amount realized at public sale. 
of the motor vehicle will exceed the cost of' seizure and amount. · 
: of the lien•. ' 

· ,A:ocor.dingly '· it· is on this 25th day of' May, 1959, 

DETERMINED Aiid ORDERED that the Ford sedan des.cribed in 
Schedule. "A" attached hereto constitutes unlawful property and 

"the a·am.e .be·.and· hereby is forfeited in accordance with the pro­
visiorul .. ·o:e · R •. s. 33:1-66 and that it shall be offered i'or sale at .· 

. ·"pub£1c·. sale· pursuant to State Regulation No. 29 and sold by the 
Director ot:· the ·Di vision of' f .. Alooholic Beverage Control i.f' ,a bid 
·satisfactory to him is obt~ined; ·otherwise· the motor vehicle will· 
be :tteturned. to. American ·n1scount Company (formerly Auto Finance .. 

. Compa~y); upon.·payment of the costs "Of' its seizure, storage and 
·sale~· and it is further· 
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DETERMINED and ORDERED that if the Ford sedan is sold, out; 
of. the proceeds of said sale there shall be first·deducted the 
costs of seizure,- storage and sale as have been or may be incurred; ... 
sec?nd,. out of the balance if any, there shall be pa.i<l, to the Amerlcan 
D~ aoount · Oompa.ny (formerly A1;1to B1inance Company) its lien clalm, 
recognized :to the ex-tent of ~!>1452 • 2~!; a.ndL third, the balance if my, · 
of: the proceeds of such sale, after the payments afor"sald,· shall be 
r~.tained· for the use of the State of New J"ersey; and it is further 

.. _ ". DETERMINED and ORDERED that the bale.nee of the seized property 
listed in the aforesaid Schedule "A11 , con.s1ti tute unlawful prope l"ty 
and~~'.th.$- ... -same be and hereby is forfeited in accordance with the pro-

. visions of R.s. 33:1-66 and that it be retained for the use of 
hos.pita.ls and state, .county and municipal ln.sti tutions, or .destroyed 
in whole or in part, at the direction of the Director of· the Division ·or Alcoholic Beverage. Control. 

·.· , .. 

SCHEDULE "A" 

WILLIAM -HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

120 - two-quart 11 Mason11 jars of' alcohol 
l - ·Ford sedan, Serial No. HBNV122602, South 

Carolina Registration ESB-039 
1 - 4 1 x 5' trailer, Texas Registration 7D975 

·-9~ DIS"UALIFICATION REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS •• FIVE YEARS cipon GONDUCT 
DISQUALIFICATION LIFTEDo ~, 

~· . 

MORAL TURPITUDE - COMMERCIALIZED GAIVlBIJING HELD TO lNvOLVE MORAL 
TURPITUDE UNDER FACTS OP iJ:HE CASE. i: 

In the Matter of an Application 
to Remove Disqualification be­
cause of a Conviction, Pursuant 
to R.s. 33:1-31.2. 

·case No. 1483 

· BY. IDHE DIRECTOR: 

) 

) 

' ~~ 

!' 

CONCI.ttJSIONS 
AND OWER 
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president ·o~r.-:·.t~e co_rporate· licensee by whom he has been· emltiq~~~:. 
as a ~e.rten_d~r,. since April 1959; that for the past twenty-f;fv~--~-­
years' he has' li ve,.d in the same area where he presently resrg~-~ ;.:/· 
that he-_ ,hB;s' be·~,n :~'egularly employed in· various jobs for th~:'.::~fi~~- .. 
te11 ye·&:rs·;. ·the, :·last· four. of which as an automobile sale smai:rr:-'.~h9it .. 
pending: ~he :--outcome of the within application, he has rece~~+i-')"tfeen 

. gi ve-n ,.pe:Vmi·sston by· this Di vision to work as a bartender; tna:~. :l;ie · 
serv~d 72 ·da.ys."of his 90 day $entence imposed on March 4, i954·~f.~ 
afo~esaid; t}?.at. on May 17, 1954 he was relea.~ne~i from ja:ll and .1-~· 
as-kirig f9r J;J::i.e .. ;removal of his disqualification to be free ~q .. ,:.~ifgage 
in the :alcoholic beverage industry in this State. Applican~~~, 
fingerprint.-· record- does: not d!isclose any othe1r convictions :.:.e.~d$pt 
thbpe h~reinabbv~ butlined. ~ 

,, , __ ; 

The ':Pol1ce_ department of the municipality wherein applicant 
resides reports there. are.i:n9 complaints or investigations presently . 
pending against the· applicant. · , · .. 

·The. ~ppl.icant produced three character witnesses (a ret.ired 
State .employee, an automotive machinist and'. a lead burner) who 
testified t_hey have· lmown applicant from 5. to 25 years and that, in 

·their opini;9n, he i·s now an honest, law-abifling citizen ·with a good 
·reputationa_ .. · 

I 

Consid~ring ·all of the aforesaid fact 1s .~md circumstances, ·'_ 
I am sa.tisfie:c:f that ·the applicant has conducted himself in a 

·,·law-abidi11g·manner for five years last past and "that his apsociation 
with the .. alcoholic ··beverage industry will not bi~ cpntrary ·to the . 
public interest., 

The :,application is granted. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of l'/In.y, 1959 1 

OJIDEBED·that applicant's statutory disqual.:lfication because 
of the convictions· described herein be and the se.me is hereby 
removed in accordance with the provisions of R.s. 33:1-31.2. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOH 

10. AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - REIMPOSED FOR BALANCE OF 4 DAYS BECAUSE .· 
PENALTY IMPOSED BY LOCAL ISSUING AUTHORITY IN DISCIPLINARY 
PROCEEDINGS' FOUND TO BE INADEQUATE~-. 

' _. ,:. ·. . . 
. . ·~·· 

Auto·" 31.isp Q :#l6:5 ) 
In the Matter of.a Petition to 
Lift the Automatic Suspension ofl ) 
Plenary Ret,ail. Distribution License · 
.D-3, issue.a by.- the ·Board _of Cormnissioners) 
·or the Township .. bf '.Lyndhurst to 

. I" , ' . . I , . , ) 
EDWARD ... iAivroY.sKI ·AND LORETTA ·zAMOYSKI 
t/a- T1tE;.::·9,'Q:ftK. SH0°P . } 

. (353 Ridge. -~oad 
. · :Lyndhurst..;. ·!'T· ·J11. . ) · 
-~-t:atiW __ au_,~-~"9-~-.. ~-~ .. a1r-~ -~ _ _,_ .. __ _, __ -- ___ _. __ 

. Williarii-L·~ :.-1~~vona1 Esq., Attorney for Pe ti tionen .. ,~i 
'1'..,. 

BY THE' DIRECTOR:-· 

ORDER 

on Ap:r.il 23,.1959, I entered an order staying the automatic 
suspension 9f · :petitioners' li.cense pending the outcome of disci­
plinary ·proceedings which had not yet been instit,uted against them 
becaµs·e of the a ale of alcoholic beverages to EL mi.nor. By resolution 
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·,dated May 18,. ~959, ·the local. issuing· authority suspended petftiiq:nerlll' 
· · .11~ense for : one day (iyronday, May 25 1 1959) in disc±plinaryr. pro·ceeding~ 
inst~tuted by said authority, •. · 

. Th(? .purpose .or"· the· ·automatic suspension is ,to :~nsu~e·· t~at 1 . 
. '!hen a license~. is· convicted. in criminal court for viol_a,t·~ng t~,hf! 
Alcoholic . .Beverage Law,;, there is ·sw.i:f't and sure penalty'· against' t}\f) 
],icensee. · Re Panasevitz, Bulletin 485, Item 3• . 1 · 

. . . . . . • • -.:c:_ . . 1' 
. . 

". ··-. ·... Thi:s , case involves _the sale ·or alcoholic ·be:ve.rS:ges;.-'. ~t;o · • 
twenty~year-old mino.r.- . The minimum penalty· for su¢n.·_sale'.::i·s·-t$n 
days, lessfive for the plea._ The ·penalty iniposed'by t;µ.~· .. ·J..pc:,~l .. · .. · .. 

.. 1s~¢ng au_tliori ty is clearly inadequate. The automatic ·auspensi·on . · 
~·will be reinstated. for a period off'9ur days$ · 

.. · Accordingly, it is, on thi~ ··29th day ·or ·Mai·;~ 1~59., 

. . ORDEfilm·· that the automatic suspension'-or Licens~'-··o-:i3 1 ;,,, 
issued·~ ·by ·the Board of Commissioners of -the Township of Lyndli\ti'St .. · 
to Edward. Zi\l,moyski and Loretta ·zamoyski,, t/a The Cor~ "Shop,· tor . ·. · 
prenii.ses. 6f?3 Ridge. Road,· Lyndhurst, shall be rein~tate4 and 

.· restored. to .full.. force' and effect· from 9 a.mo Tuesday,·, Jun$. 2 1 

. :> 

. "1959, until 9 a.m. s.a.tu~day'. June. 6; 1959. . .. 
\" . . . . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAV·Is· . 
DIRECTOR .... 

·11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE ALLEGING SALE;'{ BELOW"M:l'NIMUM .'· .. 
. -.CONSUMER RESALE PRICE DISMISSED. ·!·_: . . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
· --.Proc·eedings against 

JAMES W •. HI<JGINS AND HELEN Me HIGGINS 
·t;a HIGGINS. LIQU~R STORE 
594 Pennsylvania Avenue . 

·Elizabeth, N~ J• 
~-· 

-~Hoideri of Plenary Retail Distribution 
.. License D-30, issued by the Municipal 
· Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
.:.the ·01~y9r Elizabeth. _ 

-----~~-~~--~-----------~-----------------

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

. . . . 

.. ·' CONCLUSIONS 
~: AND. ORDER. . 

Follis,· Williams &. Pappas, Esqs., by Jo.seph' J. His,gins, Esq., .. 
. . , . Attorneys for defendant-licensees.'.. . . 

:'.Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing fo:r- the Di vision of Alc9holio . 
. Beverage. Con,trol •. 

.... 

B'Z THE PIRECTOR: 

. . Defendants en~~·red a technical plea or not guilt.y Jt·o 'th.e 
fo·llowing charge:_ 

"On April 18, 1959, at your· licensed p·remi.~~s;· you 
sold and offered for sale; at retail directly or 
:indirectly~. six .12-ounce tall neck bottles· ot 
Ambas~'ador Export Brewed Beer, a malt alc<?holic 
beverage", at less, th~n the price,, thereof filed 
with the Director. of the Di vi~ion of Alcoholic . 
Bever'S.ge ·Control; in violation of Rule 5 or· Stat~ 
Regulation No. 30." · · · 

...... , . 

This case involves the adinitted sale on Apr,·il is., 1959, · 
py James ,W. Higgins to an ABC .agent of six .12-oun9e tall ·ne_ck '° 

· .'-bottle.a of Amba~sador Export Brewed ·Bee;r. The filed pric-e then 
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. ~.· ::r~:R~;:;j~~C:'- :.:. · · .. B~~;m~I:~:,l2.-S5 
~jig\1~~-~f> .; 

;.~:~#~;{~~~~fi~A:~~~J;e~i:ri;,J~;o~1:~~~ a deposit of 12 cent~:!I?t~ ... · .. 

. After the charge herein was preferred, the Pr~siden~-~~'.' ' 
· Vi~-~~:t\:1If"~~~~~4~:~~'·i?;:f. JJ:,~ -~--~r~~~e~. B;rew_i~g Company called o~ .me '~d:.~l~~per 
. su~~-~--~ft~~~J~~,~Je;,t·:~~~h'.· ::V.n~y, advised me that effective. January- l,flJ:959, 
~~l?:-~~;:t.9~m:R.~rij· .. ~:~4.µ~e,¢i·: .. ~~e.','.c·ase~price_ or tall neck. bottles of~.L~'8! · 

· .. Aftib'assa:ao~---EXpO'r·t 'B±i~.wed- .. Bee:r .... f'rom- --&~3.·99 plus. deposi.t .to $3'ol!c1:5,/~plus . 
. deposit, but ma.de ncf'change "~n •'the price per unit .or, t.he p~~~-~)1t:or 

the ~!3-C-~/, q~.,:.~~~"'-:-~q~::,-~::~~--q: bot~_le~. _ They expressed the. opiniqn)t.nat 
-- maq~,'):~.~'i·:.e,/a~~~,:T.,a:'.:.n~q-. -~~,~pm~_ .. c-.oni'us.ed. because various Krue_ger ·' s-.aiesmen _ 
had·";t:O.,J;¢1: .... ~ti~$i--·:

1

tha·t;·:.:.tri:~.-. ,_~)'~ice or· 11t.all' necksn had been reduo~~dir·toi· - ,• 
~~.l"~~~~~~~rt~f,Qp ~~~re.as. iri f'act, Qnly the case-price had [~~~~fi · 

. ' -

.. · : Afte:r:.-, -~~yi~~J;ng- al-1_ the :C'acts in this case 1 · I ~ satisfied· 
that "James·1 w-.-~ Higgins '_ma'ci'e· an honeis-t mistake. - This .finding is 
based u:po!,1- .tA~ .. ,ag.~_nt}s ~eport. w~ich discloses that the licens·ee 
qu9Ji,~,4:·<i!':µP,e,:.: pricie:, o_:f:'.·$1.07" to. the a.gent;. that a card :attaohe.d to, . f• 
the' .. 'j:H.\sl;,L'~6.g:~;B~~~-r~· ll~t-~c;l:'-Ambas.s:ador Beer among the ~rands or beer-_ 
selllng. at.'. -~A·~~: p;r~9e·_ .... <;>f.'_ $1·.07 for six bottles and. that I immediately 
after: .. :~l\~;~<~se:h~-~- .ident~-ti~.d- themselves, the licensee told them that 

. he wa·s( posTti:ve· he had· ·charged the. proper amount.:· ... Under. _very ... -
similar .circumstance.a I .disniissed the charge in Re ·For<i' s Liquor·_ 
Stores , .. :··rno .• :-1,,.~-J~'1J.le,tin .. 128~, Item a.. Under the unusual cl~aumstances 
of· ·t.h&s·· cas·e;'.,~-'-I:<f'.i~n<i .. defendants not guilt.y and- shall dismiss. the 
charge- here:tli'~., 

·.l.:f:~.·::':A:~ti'd~~-1-ri~"iy~- 'i"t'"~-1.· ~-. on' this 1st day of'- June_ 19~9, . 
. - . i.\ 

· O~DERED that the charge herein be and the ·same· .is h~_re:l:~y". 
dismissed,~ -' 

, !' 
WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 

DIRECTOR· 

·12-~_1,.t. Disci~~ikJiny·"·~'llOCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY' LABELED-
'!'"' LICENSEi-::iSUSPE·NDED··FOR 10- DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. -· 

' - i~ . 

· .. -In. the .. Matter of Discip·linary _) 
-. ··,P~o:ceedings· against . -
' - '):.'- - . .:f l 

:.' MARY MEOLA .. 
· t/ a liE..Wr,EJ\Y.A.l'fA. '".OASINO )_ 

,., lO ·T·rt~'at ''Place·:---.. .. = 

"~~i'-~-~~:., '.~i. ,_};~:~ ::':~ ~·;;· .<~'. :: : .·: :·. )-
Holder o:f Plenary Retail Consumpti9ri_ ) 
License c...;979, issued by the Municipal 
Board of -Alcoholic. Beverage Con'!Jrol ot· ) 
the ,pi;~Y- :.Pf:~-- N~Vf-~ii~.. .: · : - , . --~ ... 

CONCLUSIONS. 
AND ORDER · 

~ - -~~._·_ - ~--'- ·~ .;;_-·-;..·.;. ~ ~ .. J~=·-.;..: .. - ~~·- ~ - ~-~ - - - ~ ·- - - -- (. 

· Mary Meo-la, De:fendant-:-licensee, Pro se. -.. : 
··William F. JYoP.4.1 _;E,s_q.: 1 , Appearing· fo·~ the Division of Alcoholic 

• · • u· _;: __ .. _.- .... ; ........... "- .. ' _.. . • Bever.~ge _Control~ 
'. • ~ .. i· , . ' 

-. BY THE! DIRE~;Tp~·:~~·, .. <.~ .>::: ....... ·.: .;./ . ~-~- _: .. 

- · . De:f enciS:rt.t.- \~;i-_6'g~e:.d ,,.non vU1t·. to: a charge alleg'ing that she 
possessed -~oi1.J1e_zj· .'li_c·erufod pre_mises _an.· alcoholic beverage in a bottle 

. bearing a "label, 'whfch di'd not truly descrlbe· its.' con-tents' in_ 
violation .of Rule 27 or State. Regulation No. 20.-

.,· '.."j;.~:q~:_A~~(,·.:~'~,,:_;i~~~~~---:·~n :ABO' agent, when testing-· the_ llc-ensee.' s · 
.. ' - "·',., .· 
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open stock of alcoholic beverages, seized a number of .bottles, _·th·~ 
contents of which appeared to be off in proof and color. Subsequent 
analysis by the Divisi·on chemist discloses that the cont·ents- of a. 
bottl~ labeled "Sea.gram's Severi Crown Arneri·can Blended Whi.skey 86 
Proof, when compared with a sample of the genuine product.of the 
brand, vari~d substantially in solids ~nd acids. · · 

· De.fendant has no prior .adjudicated record. I shall suspend 
defendant's license for ten dayslil Re Rossetti, Bulletin 1258, · 

·Item 7 '*' Five days will be rem.i tted-furthe plea entered herein, 
leaving a net suspension of five days. . 

" : Accordingly, it is, on this 1st day of june, 1959, 
~:: . 

. : · · ··\. ·) ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-679, 
··_.:·issued_ by the Municipal Board of A.lcoholic Beverage Control of the 

. '..::.City of Newark to Mary Meola, t/a New- Havana Casino, for pr-emises 
:":10 Treat Place, Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended fo.r 
;·rive .. (~) days, commencing at 2:00 a.em., Monday, June s, 1959, 
.·and terminating at 2:00 aom., Saturday, June 13, 1959. 
:• 

• ,1 .,,··. 

'~ . I~ l· , '.'. ', . WILLIAM HOVVE DAVIS 
DI HECTOR 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE'S TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

:Jn the Mattei,, of Disciplinary 
>.Proceedings agsins t 

CHARLES F. HARNEY, JR. 
t/a TO'JITN BAR & GRILL 
115 Farnsworth Avenue 

;·'. Bordentown, No J e 

) 

) 

) 

) 

.\::~Holder of .Plenary Retail Consump"jjion ) 

.:··:··License C-6, issued by- the Board of 
>:oommissidne1')s of the City of ) 
·r.Bordentown. ,,·. . 

~··'. · .. ·~·-·-'! ___ -- __ we_. ____ ~ __ _. -- ..,.._,... .- -.-.-- ... ___ ----

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

:'._.·:Charles Fe Harney, Jr., Defendant-licensee, Pro se 
· .. :.Edward Fo .Ambro·se~ Esq"'~ Appearing for the Division of Alr.coholio 
. . .., . Beverage Co~trol 
.::·'· ,· 

' ' 

.· 'BY THE DIRECTOR: 

... . Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that he sold,-·· 
: :'served' and delivered ale oholic, beverages to tw;b minors and perlni tted .--.::' 

_" .the consumption q.f such beverages by ~aid minqrs in and upon his . .· · 
i·: :_licep.sed premises, in violation of Rule l of' State Regulation No •. 20• : 

., ·on t:wo ·occasions during the evening of May 2,- 1959,, two ABC 
_:
1·.·.::agenta observed defendant s~rve drinks of alcoholic beverages to. · . · 
,.::~·.·earl·--- (age 19)-and to Richard --- (age 20). At about 11:40 p.m.,_ 
: as the defendant served the second round of drinks to said minors, 
\:·.the agent.a seized the drinks and then identified themselves to ~he 
J·def'endantci The latt;er admitted that he did not question the minors 
·as .to their age~ prior to serving alcoholic"beverages to them. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend 
defendantVs license for fifteen days, the minimum penalty for an 
unagg~avated sale of alcoholic beverages to a 19 and a 20-year-old 
niinor 0 . Re Barth, Bulletin 1236-1 Item 9, Five· days will be remi·tted 
for the plea entered herein» leaving ·a net suspension o~ ten days.· 
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Accor.din;gly," .ft is, on this-1st day. of June, 1959, WOX'l L:.b. 

ORDEREil that Ple-nary Re.tali Consumption License C-6, ~-s.aued 
. by· the B.oard. of. Commissioners of the City o.f Bordentown to Charle~ 
F. Harrieyj Jr.) .. t/a Town Bar & Grill, for premises 115- F~rnsworth 

·-Avenue, Bordentown, ·oe and the same is hereby suspended for ten 
. (10) ·days, _commencing at 6:00 a.m., Monday; June s, 1959, a.n.~·,1;~."'.'~~ .. <· 

terminating at 6:00 a.m., Th~sday, June -18, 1959. >~·:f·~~::: ·~: 

·,. 

/ ~ . 0- . ~;~·'t\'i' o·o ~~~-
William Howe Davis · · 

Director 


